

No. 12-992

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAY HALUCH GRAVEL CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PENSION FUND OF THE INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS AND
PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL K. CALLAN

JOSÉ A. AGUIAR

Doherty, Wallace,

Pillsbury &

Murphy, P.C.

One Monarch Place,

Suite 1900

1414 Main Street

Springfield, MA 01144

(413) 733-3111

DAN HIMMELFARB

Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

SCOTT M. NOVECK

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Is Incorrect	3
1. The Eleventh Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with <i>Budinich</i>	3
2. Respondents’ defense of the Eleventh Circuit’s rule lacks merit	8
a. <i>The rule cannot be justified on the ground that all contractual attorney’s fees are “damages”</i>	9
b. <i>The rule cannot be justified on the ground that it reduces “piecemeal appeals”</i>	16
c. <i>The rule cannot be justified on the ground that it provides “clarity”</i>	18
B. Respondents’ Fallback Position Is Also Incorrect	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adeduntan v. Hosp. Auth. of Clarke Cnty</i> , 249 F. App'x 151 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Brandon, Jones, Sandall, Zeide, Koh, Chalal & Musso, P.A. v. MedPartners, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Buckhorn Inc. v. ORBIS Corp.</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2013 WL 5273119 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. v. Dynegy Mktg. & Trade</i> , 415 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>DocMagic, Inc. v. Mortg. P'ship of Am., L.L.C.</i> , 729 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Dolphin LLC v. WCI Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Exch. Nat'l Bank v. Daniels</i> , 763 F.2d 286 (7th Cir 1985).....	5, 15
<i>Gleason v. Norwest Mortg., Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Ierna v. Arthur Murray Int'l, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1472 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Justine Realty Co. v. Am. Nat'l Can Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1044 (8th Cir. 1991).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989).....	5
<i>Ragan v. Tri-County Excavating, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 501 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	6
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n v.</i> <i>Open Band at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962).....	10, 11

STATUTES AND RULES

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§1001 <i>et seq.</i>	8
16 U.S.C. §470aaa-6(b)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. §1291	1, 3, 10
33 U.S.C. §1319(g)(9).....	7
33 U.S.C. §1321(b)(6)(H)	7
33 U.S.C. §3852(h).....	7
42 U.S.C. §7413(d)(5)	7
42 U.S.C. §7524(c)(6).....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(e).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages- Equity-Restitution</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	13, 14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	13
1 Robert L. Rossi, <i>Attorneys' Fees</i> (3d ed. 2013)...	6, 14
15B Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992).....	9
